
1 of 2 
Y15-790- PH,  Add 1 
June 26, 2015 

June 26, 2015 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
 

IFB Y15–790 PH, ADDENDUM NO. 1 
 

MALCOLM ROAD WATER SUPPLY FACILITY PRODUCTION WELLS MR1, MR2, 
MR3, MR5, AND MR6 DRILLING AND TESTING 

 
BID OPENING DATE: July 14, 2015 

This Addendum is hereby incorporated into the bid documents of the project referenced 
above.  The following items are clarifications, corrections, additions, deletions, and/or 
revisions to and shall take precedence over the original documents.  Additions are 
indicated by underlining.  

A. The Bid Opening date is July 14, 2015 at 2:00 P.M. 
 
B  Questions and Answers 
 
Question No. 1:   We will be required to provide an office trailer for the county and 

engineer’s use during the project. Can you identify where you will want it 
set up. A site close to the drilling location will require an extended run for 
the temporary electrical service running up the cost for the county. We 
would request that a site close to the site entrance be provided.  

 
Response No. 1: The Contractor shall locate the trailer within the construction 

site in a location agreed upon by the Contractor and the 
County’s Representative.    

 
Question No. 2: The final may require an extended pipeline to the discharge point. Can 

you please identify the location and a preferred routing of that pipeline? If 
it is comparable to those on previous phases, the cost will not be 
insignificant, and we will need to plan accordingly to minimize those 
costs. 

 
Response No. 2: The discharge site will be within 1,800 feet from the well site. 

The discharge piping route will be approved by the County’s 
Representative upon selection of the well to be tested.  

 
Question No. 3 Some areas of the site were identified as having gopher tortoises and 

other endangered or protected plants and animals. Are we going to be 
liable for a site survey to identify them? Can you also identify any 
requirements for dealing with any protected plants or animals?  

 
Response No. 3: Although it was indicated that the site vicinity is a wildlife 

prone area, at this time there are no signs of gopher tortoises 
and any other endangered or protected plants and animals 



2 of 2 
Y15-790-PH, Addendum 1 
June 26, 2015 
 

within the proposed footprint of the wells.  An environmental 
survey is not required to be performed by the Contractor for 
this site because of the nature of the work. The Contractor is 
expected to observe environmentally sensitive practices in a 
responsible manner while operating on site.  
The following are minimum general guidelines to be observed 
on site at all times: 
 

a. Notify the County Representative if a suspected active 
gopher tortoise burrow is found within a 25-ft radius of 
the well installation footprint. 

 
b. Maintain a minimum 25-ft buffer from any suspected 

gopher tortoise burrow. 
 
c. Do not handle or disturb gopher tortoises or any other 

wildlife encountered on site. 
  
d. Stay within the agreed and established travel routes on 

site. 
 
e. Do not discharge to or disturb existing wetlands on site. 
 
f. Maintain a minimum of 50-ft buffer from the wetlands.     

 
 

 C.  ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ADDENDA 

a. The Proposer shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum by completing 
the applicable section in the solicitation or by completion of the 
acknowledgement information on the addendum.  Either form of 
acknowledgement must be completed and returned not later than the date 
and time for receipt of proposal. 

b. All other terms, conditions and specifications remain the same. 
c. Receipt acknowledged by:   
 
 

__________________________________                  _______________________ 
 Authorized Signature      Date Signed 

 __________________________________ 
 Title 

__________________________________ 
 Name of Firm 


